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manila: 

TIIlRD DIVISION 

NOTICE 

Sirs/Mesdames: 

Please take notice that the Court, Third Division, issued a Resolution 

dated August 17, 2022 which reads as follows: 

"G.R. No. 252249 (People of the Philippines v. June/ BrennAfloro y 
Pallatao).- This is an appeal1 from the Court of Appeals (CA) Decision2 

dated June 26, 2019 in CA-G.R. CR-HC No. 10286, which affirmed the Joint 
Decision3 dated October 26, 2017 rendered by the Regional Trial Court (RTC) 
of Vigan City, Ilocos Sur, Branch 20 in Criminal Case Nos.7829-V-2015 and 
7830-V-2015, fmding Junel Brenn Afloro y Pallatao4 (accused-appellant) 
guilty of violating Sections 5 and 15, Article II of Republic Act (R.A.) No. 
9165, otherwise known as the "Comprehensive Dangerous Drugs Act of 
2002." 

The instant case stemmed from two separate Informations, the 
accusatory portions of which read: 

2 

4 

5 

Criminal Case No. 7829-V-2015 
(Violation of Section 5, Article II of RA. No. 9165) 

That on or about the 12th day of December 2015, in the Municipality 
of Sta. Catalina, province of Ilocos Sur, and within the jurisdiction of this 
Honorable Court, the above-named accused, without having been 
authorized by law, did then and there, willfully, unlawfully and feloniously 
sell and deliver to PO2 Nino Lorenzo Pinzon, who acted as poseur buyer, 
one (1) heat-sealed transparent plastic sachet containing three (3) heat
sealed transparent plastic sachets with a total of 0.0726 gram of 
methamphetarnine hydrochloride, a dangerous drug. 

Contrary to law. 5 

Rollo, pp. 15-16. 

Criminal Case No. 7830-V-2015 
(Violation of Section 15, Article II ofR.A. No. 9165) 

Id. at 3-14; penned by Associate Justice Ricardo R. Rosario (now a Member of this Conrt), with 
Associate Justices Nina G. Antonio-Valenzuela and Perpetua T. Atal-Paiio concurring. 
CA rollo, pp. 62-75; penned by Presiding Judge Marita Bemales Balloguing. 
Also appears as "Palattao" in other parts of the records. 
Rollo, p.4. 
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That on or about the 12th day of December 2015, in the Municipality 
of Sta Catalina, province of Ilocos Sur, and within the jurisdiction of this 
Honorable Court, the above-named accused, without having been 
authorized by law, did then and there, willfully, unlawfully and feloniously 
use Methamphetamine Hydrochloride, otherwise known as 'Shabu,' a 
dangerous drug. 

Contrary to law. 6 

When arraigned on January 19, 2016, accused-appellant pleaded "not 
guilty" to both charges. 7 Thereafter, joint trial on the merits ensued. 

The prosecution presented four witnesses, namely: Police Officer (PO) 
2 Nino Lorenzo Pinzon (PO2 Pinzon), the apprehending officer who acted as 
the poseur-buyer; PO2 Reynante Garcia (PO2 Garcia), the back-up officer; 
PO2 Wilson Natividad (PO2 Natividad), the receiving officer at the Ilocos Sur 
Provincial Crime Laboratory; and Police Senior Inspector(PSI) Roanalaine B. 
Baligod (Baligod), the forensic chemist at the said laboratory. The defense, for 
its part, presented accused-appellant himself, and his companion at the time of 
the incident, Emarjoy C. Gregorio.8 

6 

7 

8 

The facts of the case, as summarized by the CA, are as follows: 

Accused-appellant was arrested in a buy-bust operation on 
December 12, 2015 upon a tip by a police asset of the Sta. Catalina Police 
Station that [ accused-appellant] agreed to meet up with him and sell illegal 
drugs at the Shell Gasoline Station in Barangay Pangada, Sta. Catalina, 
Ilocos Sur. Around 1:00 o'clock in the morning of December 12, 2015, 
the police asset and PO2 Pinzon - the designated poseur buyer - proceeded 
to the meet-up point and waited for accused-appellant's arrival. Meanwhile, 
PO2 Garcia and some other police officers, assigned as perimeter security, 
followed them at the gasoline station and positioned themselves within 
seeing distance. After thirty (30) minutes, or at 1 :30 in the morning, 
[ accused-appellant] arrived on board a motorcycle together with a lady 
back-rider. Immediately, the police asset and PO2 Pinzon approached 
[accused-appellant].PO2 Pinzon, then dressed in civilian clothes, talked to 
[accused-appellant] and offered to buy P500.00 worth of shabu. [Accused
appellant] gave PO2 Pinzon a transparent plastic sachet containing three (3) 
transparent plastic sachets of suspected shabu in exchange for the P500.00 
marked money. The sale having been consummated, PO2 Pinzon executed 
the pre-arranged signal by putting his hand on his head. Seeing the signal, 
PO2 Garcia and his companions rushed to the scene. PO2 Pinzon and the 
back-up police officers identified themselves as such, informed accused
appellant of his constitutional rights, and effected his arrest. Recovered from 
accused-appellant were the marked P500.00 buy-bust money, a lighter, a 
cellular phone, and three (3) One Hundred Peso (P 100.00) bills. 

Id. 
CA rollo, p. 63. 
id. 

- over-
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Meanwhile, accused-appellant's companion, later identified as 
Emarjoy C. Gregorio (Emarjoy), fled and tried to escape. PO2 Garcia 
however pursued and eventually restrained her. 

The police officers set up· a table at the place of confiscation and 
then and there, marked, photographed and inventoried the confiscated items 
in the presence of the suspects, Barangay Kagawad Joseph R. Oandasan, 
DOJ Representative Glenn Tulas, and media representative Lito Javier of 
DZVV. The three sachets of suspected shabu were marked as "Al" to "A3" 
and were signed by PO2 Pinzon. 

Accompanied by a Request for Laboratory Examination, the seized 
substances were submitted by PO2 Pinzon to the Ilocos Sur Provincial 
Crime Laboratory Office and were received by the duty officer, PO2 Wilson 
Natividad, who forthwith turned them over to Police Senior Inspector 
Roanalaine Baligod, Forensic Chemist of the said laboratory office. 
Qualitative examination of these specimens marked as "Al" (0.0314 gram), 
"A2" (0.0143 gram), and "A3" (0.0269 gram) gave positive results for the 
presence ofMethamphetamine Hydrochloride. 

The urine samples taken from accused-appellant and his lady 
companion, Emarjoy, likewise tested positive for Methamphetamine, a 
dangerous drug. 

Accused-appellant denied the charges, alleging that he was arrested 
by the police officers for no reason at all and that the alleged illegal drugs 
were planted evidence. He testified that he fetched Emarjoy at the Marbles 
Carinderia located at the Partas Tenninal around midnight of December 12, 
2015. They were about to check in at the Epectos Inn but they backed out 
because he did not have enough money to pay the Inn. 

Emarjoy corroborated accused-appellant's testimony. On cross
examination, she testified that she and accused-appellant agreed to check in 
at the Epectos Inn but for unknown reason, accused-appellant drove towards 
the Shell Gasoline Station, where they were arrested by the Sta. Catalina 
police operatives. 9 (Citations omitted) 

THE RTC RULING 

On October 26, 2017, the RTC rendered a Joint Decision,10 thefallo of 
which states: 

9 

IO 

WHEREFORE, in view of the foregoing disquisitions, the Court 
finds the accused JUNEL BRENN AFLORO Y PALLATAO GUILTY 
beyond reasonable doubt of the offense charged in the Information in 
Criminal Case No. 7829-V-2015. Accordingly, he is hereby sentenced to 
suffer LIFE IMPRISONMENT and to pay a fine of Five Hundred Thousand 
Pesos (P500,000.00). 

Likewise, the Court finds the accused JUNEL BRENN AFLORO Y 
PALLATAO GUILTY beyond reasonable doubt of the offense charged in 

Rollo, pp. 5-7. 
CA rol/o, pp. 62-75. 

-over-
M 
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the Information in Criminal Case No. 7830-V-2015 and is hereby sentenced 
to SIX (6) MONTHS rehabilitation. 

The 0.0726 gram ofshabu are [sic] hereby forfeited in favor of the 
Government. The Branch Clerk of Court is ordered to notify PDEA, Ilocos 
Sur Office, who [sic] is hereby directed to come and receive the drugs. 

Further, the Branch Clerk of Court is hereby directed to issue the 
MITTIMUS. 

Pursuant to OCA No. 85-2017, let copy of this Decision be 
furnished the National Bureau of Investigation, Manila. 

SO ORDERED[.] 11 

The RTC ruled that all the essential elements of Illegal Sale of 
Dangerous Drugs have been proven by the prosecution. The RTC stated there 
was no reason to doubt the declarations made by the police officers, bolstered 
by the documentary exhibits and object evidence presented during trial. The 
RTC held that the prosecution has fully satisfied the requirements of 
preserving the identity and evidentiary value of the corpus delicti, i.e. the 
three plastic sachets containing shabu, via an unbroken chain of custody.12 

Thus, the RTC found accused-appellant's defense of denial weak in 
light of the overwhelming evidence adduced by the prosecution and in the 
absence of any proof showing the police officers had ill-motive to falsely 
implicate him. 13 

With regard to the charge of Illegal Use of dangerous drugs, the RTC 
took note of accused-appellant's admission that he is a drug user, which was 
confirmed through the urine sample submitted for drug testing and reflected 
in Chemistry Report No. DT-136-2015.14 

Aggrieved, accused-appellant appealed to the CA.15 

THE CA RULING 

In its Decision16 dated June 26, 2019, the CA affirmed the RTC in 
convicting accused-appellant. The CA held that the evidence of the 
prosecution duly established the elements of Illegal Sale of and Illegal Use of 
Dangerous Drugs. 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

Id. at 75. 
Id. at 71-75. 
Id. at 73-74. 
Id. at 74. 
Id.at 18. 
Rollo, pp. 3-14. 
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6-1 

(118) 



Resolution -5 - G.R. No. 252249 
August 17, 2022 

The CA was convinced that the chain of custody of the subject illegal 
drugs was properly preserved considering that the drugs were marked, 
inventoried, and photographed in the presence of accused-appellant and three 
(3) witnesses, and did not leave the hands of PO2 Pinzon until they were 
delivered to the crime laboratory for examination. The CA also concurred 
with the RTC in not giving weight to accused-appellant's defense of denial 
for lack of any improper motive on the part of the police officers. 17 

Insisting on his innocence, accused-appellant interposed the present 
appeal, assigriing the following errors: 

I. 
THE TRIAL COURT GRAVELY ERRED IN CONVICTING 
ACCUSED-APPELLANT FOR VIOLATION OF SEC. 5, 
ARTICLE II, R.A. 9165 NOTWI1HSTANDING THE 
APPREHENDING TEAM'S NON-COMPLIANCE WITH 
SECTION21 OF REPUBLIC ACT NO. 9165,ASAMENDED. 

II. 
THE TRIAL COURT GRAVELY ERRED IN NOT 
APPRECIATING THE DEFENSE OF DENIAL OF THE 
ACCUSED-APPELLANT. 18 

THE COURT'S RULING 

The appeal is devoid of merit. 

It is a fundamental principle that findings of the trial courts which are 
factual in nature and which involve the credibility of witnesses are accorded 
respect when no glaring errors; gross misapprehension of facts; and 
speculative, arbitrary and unsupported conclusions can be gathered from such 
findings. 19 This rule finds an even more stringent application where such 
assessment is affirmed by the CA.20 In the instant case, the Court sees no 
cogent reason to depart from the findings of the RTC and the CA. 

Accused-appellant stood charged for Illegal Sale of Dangerous Drugs, 
as defined and penalized under Section 5, Article II ofR.A. No. 9165. For a 
successful prosecution thereof, the following elements must be satisfied: (1) 
the identity of the buyer and the seller, the object and the consideration; and 
(2) the delivery of the thing sold and the payment therefor. What is material is 
the proof that the transaction or sale transpired, coupled with the presentation 
in court of the prohibited drug, the corpus delicti, as evidence.21 In buy-bust 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

Id. at 9-12. 
CA rollo, p. 34. 
People v. Dejos, G.R. No. 237423, October 12, 2020. 
Id. 
People v. Eda, 793 Phil. 885, 896-897 (2016). 

- over-
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operations, the delivery of the illicit drug to the poseur-buyer and the receipt 
by the seller of the marked money consummate the illegal transaction 
between the entrapping officers and the accused.22 

At the outset, the Court notes that accused-appellant did not raise an 
issue on the Illegal Sale of shabu for which he was apprehended and indicted. 
Needless to say, all the requisites were met. The prosecution proved that a 
valid buy-bust operation was conducted. PO2 Pinzon himself acted as the 
poseur-buyer and effected the arrest of accused-appellant. On the witness 
stand, he positively identified accused-appellant as the seller of the illegal 
drugs. He testified how he handed to accused-appellant the buy-bust money in 
exchange for a plastic sachet containing three transparent plastic sachets of 
white crystalline substance, which later tested positive for shabu. PO2 Pinzon 
identified in court the three plastic sachets ("Al" to "A3") to be the same 
object sold to him by accused-appellant through the markings inscribed in 
each plastic sachet.23 

In cases involving dangerous drugs, the State bears not only the burden 
of proving these elements, but also of proving the corpus delicti or the body 
of the crime.24 In all prosecutions for violations ofR.A. No. 9165, the corpus 
delicti is the dangerous drug itself, the existence of which is essential to a 
judgment of conviction.25 Thus, it is of utmost importance that the integrity 
and identity of the seized drug must be shown to have been duly preserved.26 

This requirement necessarily arises from the illegal drug's unique 
characteristic that renders it indistinct, not readily identifiable, and easily open 
to tampering, alteration, or substitution either by accident or otherwise. 27 

To remove any doubt or uncertainty on the identity and integrity of the 
seized drug, evidence must defmitely show that the illegal drugs presented in 
court is the same illegal drugs actually recovered from the accused; otherwise, 
the prosecution for sale fails. 28 

Taking into account that the alleged offense was committed on 
December 12, 2015, the procedure to be observed by law enforcement officers 
in handling seized illegal drugs, to ensure their identity and integrity, is 
embodied in Section 21, paragraph 1, Article II ofR.A. No. 9165, as amended 
by R.A. No. 10640:29 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

People v. Judge Lagos, 705 Phil. 570,579 (2013). 
Rollo, p. 9. 
People v. Cabezudo, G.R. No. 232357, November 28, 2018. 
People v. Jaafar, 803 Phil. 582,591 (2017). 
People v. Ismael, 806 Phil. 21, 29 (2017). 
People v. Nuarin, 764 Phil. 550,557 (2015). 
People v. Prudencio, 800 Phil. 128, 136 (2016). 
Entitled "AN ACT TO FURTHER STRENGTHEN THE ANTI-DRUG CAMPAIGN OF THE 
GOVERNMENT AMENDING FOR THE PURPOSE SECTION 21 OF REPUBLIC ACT NO. 
9165, OTHERWISE KNOWN AS THE 'COMPREHENSIVE DANGEROUS DRUGS ACT OF 
2002,"' approved on July 15, 2014. 

- over-
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Section 21. Custody and Disposition a/Confiscated, Seized, and/or 
Surrendered Dangerous Drugs, Plant Sources of Dangerous Drugs, 
Controlled Precursors and Essential Chemicals, Instruments/Paraphernalia 
and/or Laboratory Equipment. - The PDEA shall take charge and have 
custody of all dangerous drugs, plant sources of dangerous drugs, controlled 
precursors and essential chemicals, as well as instruments/paraphernalia 
and/or laboratory equipment so confiscated, seized and/or surrendered, for 
proper disposition in the following manner: 

(1) The apprehending team having initial custody and control of the 
dangerous drugs, controlled precursors and essential chemicals, instruments/ 
paraphernalia and/or laboratory equipment shall, immediately after seizure 
and confiscation, conduct a physical inventory of the seized items and 
photograph the same in the presence of the accused or the person/s from 
whom such items were confiscated and/or seized, or his/her representative 
or counsel, with an elected public official and a representative of the 
National Prosecution Service or the media who shall be required to sign the 
copies of the inventory and be given a copy thereof: Provided, That the 
physical inventory and photograph shall be conducted at the place where the 
search warrant is served; or at the nearest police station or at the nearest 
office of the apprehending officer/team, whichever is practicable, in case of 
warrantless seizures: Provided, finally, That noncompliance of these 
requirements under justifiable grounds, as long as the integrity and the 
evidentiary value of the seized items are properly preserved by the 
apprehending officer/team, shall not render void and invalid such seizure 
and custody over said items. 

Records reveal that the seized items were marked, inventoried and 
photographed at the place of arrest. These were done in the presence of 
accused-appellant, together with Emarjoy, and were witnessed by Barangay 
Kagawad Joseph R. Oandasan, DOJ Representative Glenn Tulas, and media 
representative Lito Javier of DZVV, as evidenced by their signatures in the 
Inventory Receipt.30 

Despite full compliance with the prov1s10n of the law, accused
appellant harps on the failure of the police officers to take photographs of the 
witnesses in the act of signing the Inventory Receipt. Accused-appellant posits 
that the said witnesses might not have been actually present during the 
marking, inventory, and photographing of the seized items as they could have 
been merely called to sign the document elsewhere.31 

The Court is not persuaded. Section 21 is unequivocal in stating that the 
seized items, not the witnesses, are required to be inventoried and 
photographed. In People v. Lopez,32 the Court clarified that taking of 
photographs of every step of the operation of the police officers is not legally 
required; if anything, it is just one of the additional safeguards which may be 
employed by the police operatives in their compliance wit.li. the chain of 

30 

31 

32 

Rollo, p. I 0. 
CA rollo, p. 40. 
G.R. No. 247974, July 13, 2020. 

-over-
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custody rule to secure the identity and integrity of the dangerous drugs seized 
from an accused.33 

Besides, in cases involving violations of the Dangerous Drugs Act, 
credence should be given to the narration of the incident by the prosecution 
witnesses especially when they are police officers who are presumed to have 
performed their duties in a regular manner, unless there is evidence to the 
contrary.34 Other than his bare allegation, nothing was presented by accused
appellant to support his claim. 

Further, as pointed out by the CA, accused-appellant failed to rebut the 
evidence proffered by the prosecution on the existence of the unbroken links 
in the chain of custody of the illegal drugs seized from him. 

"Chain of Custody" means the duly recorded authorized movements 
and custody of seized drugs or controlled chemicals or plant sources of 
dangerous drugs or laboratory equipment of each stage, from the time of 
seizure/ confiscation to receipt in the forensic laboratory to safekeeping to 
presentation in court for destruction. Such record of movements and custody 
of seized item shall include the identity and signature of the person who held 
temporary custody of the seized item, the date and time when such transfer of 
custody were made in the course of safekeeping and used in court as 
evidence, and the final disposition.35 

Jurisprudence dictates the links that must be established in the chain of 
custody in a buy-bust situation, as in this case, to wit: first, the seizure and 
marking, if practicable, of the illegal drug recovered from the accused by the 
apprehending officer; second, the turnover of the illegal drug seized by the 
apprehending officer to the investigating officer; third, the turnover by the 
investigating officer of the illegal drug to the forensic chemist for laboratory 
examination; and fourth, the turnover and submission of the marked illegal 
drug seized from the forensic chemist to the court.36 

Here, the three plastic sachets containing then suspected shabu 
purchased from accused-appellant were marked as "Al" to "A3" and signed 
by the poseur-buyer/apprehending officer, P02 Pinzon, at the place of arrest 
in the presence of accused-appellant and the three insulating witnesses 
previously mentioned, right before the inventory and photography thereof 
Hence, the possibility of switching, planting, or contamination of evidence 
was altogether prevented. The integrity of the evidence is presumed to have 
been preserved unless there is a showing of bad faith, ill will or proof that the 
evidence has been tampered with.37 Accused-appellant, upon whom this 

34 

35 

36 

37 

Id. 
People v. Steve, 740 Phil. 727, 737 (2014). 
Section l(b) of the Dangerous Drugs Board Regulation No. I, Series of 2002. 
People v. Arposeple, 821 Phil. 340,364 (2017);Jocson v. People, G.R. No. 199644, June 19, 2019. 
People v. Aplat, 731 Phil. 29, 42 (2014). 

- over-
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burden of proof rests, failed to overcome such presumption. 

Also, there was no instance that PO2 Pinzon yielded possession of the 
seized drugs to another police officer after he acquired custody thereof, until 
he personally delivered the plastic sachets containing them, along with the 
request for laboratory examination, to the Ilocos Sur Provincial Crime 
Laboratory. All of which were received by its officer on duty, PO2 Natividad, 
who instantly turned them over to the forensic chemist, PSI Baligod. Per 
Chemistry Report No. D-270-2015-IS prepared by PSI Baligod, the 
specimens taken from the plastic sachets marked as "Al" to "A3'' tested 
positive for Methamphetamine Hydrochloride, commonly known as shabu.38 

Upon completion of the test, PSI Baligod placed the specimens inside 
an envelope, which she sealed and marked accordingly before turning over to 
the evidence custodian. When the same was offered as evidence in court, PSI 
Baligod was able to identify it because of the marking she put thereon which 
is Chemistry Report No. D-270-2015-IS.39 

From the discussion above, the body of evidence adduced by the 
prosecution supports the conclusion that the integrity and evidentiary value of 
the subject drugs were successfully and properly preserved. The Court is well 
aware that a perfect chain of custody is almost always impossible to achieve,40 

but as long as the continuous whereabouts of the object evidence are 
accounted for, at least between the time it came into the possession of the 
police officers until it was tested in the laboratory, as in this case, it cannot be 
said that the chain of custody has been broken or that the integrity of the 
evidence has been compromised.41 

Against the prosecution's evidence, accused-appellant merely denied 
the accusations against him and suggested frame-up. Time and again, the 
defense of denial and frame-up has been invariably viewed with disfavor, for 
it can easily be concocted and is a common and standard defense ploy in 
prosecutions for violation of the Dangerous Drugs Act.42 To merit 
consideration, it has to be substantiated by clear and convincing evidence,43 

which accused-appellant miserably failed to do. 

It is of no use that he presented his companion at the time of the 
incident, Emarjoy, as a witness to corroborate his testimony. It bears stressing 
that denial and alibi will not prevail when corroborated not by credible 
witnesses, but by the accused's relatives and friends.44 Notably, Emarjoy's 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 

CA rollo, pp. 70-71. 
Id. at 67. 
Tolentino v. People, G.R. No. 227217, February 12, 2020. 
People v. Ygot, 790 Phil. 236,247 (2016). 
People v. Felipe, 663 Phil. 132, 143 (201 !). 
People v. Villahermosa, 665 Phil. 399,418 (2011). 
People v. XXX, G.R. No. 239906, August 26, 2020, citing People v. Adriano, 764 Phil. 144(2015) 
and People v. Las Pifias, 739 Phil. 502 (2014). 
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testimony proves to do more harm than good to accused-appellant's case. The 
Court quotes with approval the ruling of the CA on this matter: 

xx x Emarjoy herself testified that while their intended destination was the 
Epectos Inn, [ accused-appellant] purposely drove frrst to the Shell Gasoline 
Station, where [ accused-appellant] was arrested by the Sta. Catalina police 
operatives. This is consistent with the prosecution's allegation that, indeed, 
appellant agreed to meet up with the police asset at the gasoline station for 
the purpose of trading illegal drugs.45 

Meanwhile, the Court does not need to review the facts and 
circumstances relating to the crime of Illegal Use of Dangerous Drugs under 
Section 15, Article II ofR.A. No. 9165 considering that accused-appellant did 
not assail his conviction. 

In view of all the foregoing, the Court upholds accused-appellant's 
conviction for both crimes charged against him. The Court likewise sustains 
the penalties imposed by the lower courts, the same being in accordance with 
the pertinent provisions, viz.: 

45 

Section 5. Sale, Trading, Administration, Dispensation, Delivery, 
Distribution and Transportation of Dangerous Drugs and/or Controlled 
Precursors and Essential Chemicals. - The penalty of life imprisonment to 
death and a fine ranging from Five hundred thousand pesos (P500,000.00) 
to Ten million pesos (Pl 0,000,000.00) shall be imposed upon any person, 
who, unless authorized by law, shall sell, trade, administer, dispense, 
deliver, give away to another, distribute dispatch in transit or transport any 
dangerous drug, including any and all species of opium poppy regardless of 
the quantity and purity involved, or shall act as a broker in any of such 
transactions. 

xxxx 

Section 15. Use of Dangerous Drugs. - A person apprehended or 
arrested, who is found to be positive for use of any dangerous drug, after a 
confirmatory test, shall be imposed a penalty of a minimum of six (6) 
months rehabilitation in a government center for the frrst offense, subject to 
the provisions of Article VIII of this Act. If apprehended using any 
dangerous drug for the second time, he/she shall suffer the penalty of 
imprisonment ranging from six (6) years and one (1) day to twelve (12) 
years and a fine ranging from Fifty thousand pesos (PhP50,000.00) to Two 
hundred thousand pesos (PhP200,000.00); Provided, That this Section shall 
not be applicable where the person tested is also found to have in his/her 
possession such quantity of any dangerous drug provided for under Section 
11 of this Act, in which case the provisions stated therein shall apply. 
(Underscoring supplied) 

Rollo, p. 12. 

- over-
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WHEREFORE, premises considered, the appeal is DENIED. The 
Decision dated June 26, 2019 of the Court of Appeals in CA-G.R. CR-HC No. 
10286 is AFFIRMED. Accused-appellant Junel Brenn Afloro y Pallatao is 
found GUILTY beyond reasonable doubt of the crimes of Illegal Sale and 
Illegal Use of Dangerous Drugs, as defined and penalized under Sections 5 
and 15, Article II of Republic Act No. 9165, as amended by Republic Act No. 
10640, respectively. He is sentenced to suffer the following penalties: 

(a) In Criminal Case No. 7829-V-2015 for Illegal Sale of Dangerous 
Drugs, accused-appellant is sentenced to suffer the penalty of life 
imprisonment and to pay a fine in the amount of P500,000.00; and 

(b) In Criminal Case No. 7830-V-2015 for Illegal Use of Dangerous 
Drugs, accused-appellant is sentenced to suffer the penalty of six 
( 6) months of rehabilitation in a government center. 

SO ORDERED." 
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